# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM709078

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Trademarks recorded at R/F 5834/0675			

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
HPS Investment Partners, LLC		02/17/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Canarchy Craft Brewery Collective LLC (f/k/a Salt Lake Brewing Co., L.C.))
Street Address:	1800 Pike Road
City:	Longmont
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80501
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: COLORADO

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 32**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	1656409	GOOD FOR WHAT ALES YOU.			
Registration Number:	1925760	CAPT. BASTARD'S OATMEAL STOUT			
Registration Number:	2007460	GOOD FOR WHAT ALES YOU			
Registration Number:	1979254	SQUATTERS			
Registration Number:	1939613	SQUATTERS			
Registration Number:	1985070	SQUATTERS			
Registration Number:	2127348	FULL SUSPENSION PALE ALE			
Registration Number:	3779201	HELL'S KEEP			
Registration Number:	3953411	HOP RISING			
Registration Number:	4253333	POLYGAMY PORTER			
Registration Number:	4245494	POLYGAMY PORTER			
Registration Number:	4293492	GHOSTRIDER			
Registration Number:	4633914	BLACK O'LANTERN			
Registration Number:	4634096	OFF DUTY INDIA PALE ALE			
Registration Number:	5572839	DEVASTATOR			
Registration Number:	4634168	SNAP DOWN HEADER			
Registration Number:	4634169	LAST ONE IN			
Registration Number:	4580032	WASATCH			
Registration Number:	4580121	CHASING TAIL GOLDEN ALE			
		TRADEMARK			

**REEL: 007637 FRAME: 0667** 

900676406

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	4580134	PROVO GIRL			
Registration Number:	4687161	PARTY IN A BOX			
Registration Number:	4580162	OUTER DARKNESS			
Registration Number:	4580163	BOBSLED			
Registration Number:	4634247	MORSHADE			
Registration Number:	4765360	LIVE AND LET LIVE			
Registration Number:	4736339	WEE PEAT SCOTTISH ALE			
Registration Number:	4597054	BUMPER CROP			
Registration Number:	4796423	APPLE-A-DAY			
Registration Number:	4960990	WELLIED IRISH STOUT			
Registration Number:	4973925	FIRST ONE DOWN			
Registration Number:	4978076	SLICKROCK			
Registration Number:	4983325	WE DRINK OUR SHARE AND SELL THE REST			

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2127514864

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2129061216

Email: angela.amaru@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP c/o Angela M. Amaru

Address Line 1: 1271 Avenue of the Americas Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10020

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	066417-0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Angela M. Amaru
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Angela M. Amaru
DATE SIGNED:	02/17/2022

#### **Total Attachments: 8**

source=CANarchy - Trademark Release (RF 5834-0587 et seq) Executed(129935354.1)#page1.tif source=CANarchy - Trademark Release (RF 5834-0587 et seq) Executed(129935354.1)#page2.tif source=CANarchy - Trademark Release (RF 5834-0587 et seq) Executed(129935354.1)#page3.tif source=CANarchy - Trademark Release (RF 5834-0587 et seq) Executed(129935354.1)#page4.tif source=CANarchy - Trademark Release (RF 5834-0587 et seq) Executed(129935354.1)#page5.tif source=CANarchy - Trademark Release (RF 5834-0587 et seq) Executed(129935354.1)#page6.tif source=CANarchy - Trademark Release (RF 5834-0587 et seq) Executed(129935354.1)#page7.tif source=CANarchy - Trademark Release (RF 5834-0587 et seq) Executed(129935354.1)#page8.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007637 FRAME: 0668

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of February 17, 2022 (the "Effective Date"), is made by HPS INVESTMENT PARTNERS, LLC, in its capacity as administrative agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity the "Administrative Agent"), in favor of CANARCHY CRAFT BREWERY COLLECTIVE LLC, a Colorado limited liability company (f/k/a OSKAR BLUES BREWERY, LLC, a Colorado liability company, and the successor-in-interest to each of CIGAR CITY BREWING LLC, a Florida limited liability company, UTAH BREWERS COOPERATIVE, L.C., a Utah limited liability company, and OBB PERRIN HOLDCO CORP., a Delaware corporation) ("CANarchy Brewery"), and SALT LAKE BREWING CO., L.C., a Utah limited liability company ("SLBC" and, together with CANarchy Brewery, the "Grantors" and each individually a "Grantor"). All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed to them in the Trademark Security Agreement (whether defined therein or by reference to another agreement).

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement dated as of July 8, 2016, by and among the Grantors, the other grantors party thereto and Administrative Agent (as may have been amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantors executed and delivered a Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of July 8, 2016 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on July 14, 2016 at Reel/Frame 5834/0587 (with respect to Oskar Blues Brewery, LLC), at Reel/Frame 5834/0675 (with respect to SLBC) at Reel/Frame 5834/0707 (with respect to Cigar City Brewing, LLC) and at Reel/Frame 5836/0654 (with respect to OBB Perrin Holdco Corp.);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement, each Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing first priority security interest in and lien upon (the "Security Interest") all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, including, without limitation, the Trademarks listed on Schedule A hereto, all related goodwill, and all proceeds and products thereof (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested that the Administrative Agent terminate and release the Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby (i) terminates the Trademark Security Agreement, (ii) releases, discharges, terminates and cancels the Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, and (iii) re-assigns to each Grantor any right, title or interest it may have in the Trademark Collateral of such Grantor, in each case without recourse to the Administrative Agent and without representation or warranty of any kind.

Each Grantor, and any successor to such Grantor (including any person or entity hereafter holding any right, title or interest in or to the Trademark Collateral of such Grantor), is hereby authorized to record this Release in the USPTO.

[Signature Page Follows]

1

TRADEMARK REEL: 007637 FRAME: 0669 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the Effective Date.

HPS INVESTMENT PARTNERS, LLC, as Administrative Agent

By: Name: Michael Fenstermacher

Title: Managing Director

## SCHEDULE A

Mark	Owner	Starus
OSKAR BLUES BREWERY	Oskar Blues Brewery, LLC	Registered
		3198713, registered 1/16/07
OSKAR BLUES GRILL AND	Oskar Blues Brewery,	Registered
BREW	LLC	
		3198714, registered 1/16/07
OSKAR BLUES HOME MADE LIQUIDS AND	Oskar Blues Brewery, LLC	Registered
SOLIDS		3921192, registered 2/15/11
OLD CHUB	Oskar Blues Brewery, LLC	Registered
		3208205, registered 2/13/07
DALE'S PALE ALE	Oskar Blues Brewery. LLC	Registered
		3098105, registered 5/30/06
MAMA'S LITTLE YELLA PILS	Oskar Blues Brewery, LLC	Registered
		3983771, registered 6/28/11
G'KNIGHT	Oskar Blues Brewery, LLC	Registered
		3997561, registered 7/19/11
DEVIANT DALES	Oskar Blues Brewery. LLC	Registered
		4208990, registered 9/18/12
G'KNIGHTRO	Oskar Blues Brewery, LLC	Registered
		4572575, registered 7/22/14
MOUNTAIN PALE ALE	Oskar Blues Brewery,	Registered

1

US-DOCS\129713560.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 007637 FRAME: 0671

Mark	Owner	Status
	LLC	4395450, registered 9/3/13
TEN FIDY IMPERIAL STOUT and design	Oskar Blues Brewery, LLC	Registered
		4,005,798, registered 8/2/11
GUBNA IMPERIAL IPA and desi <u>o</u> n	Oskar Blues Brewery, LLC	Registered
		4061020, registered 11/22/11
GUBNA		
THE OLD CHUB WAY EXPEDITIOUS CHOW	Oskar Blues Brewery, LLC	Registered
DISPENSARY (stylized)		4111142, registered 3/13/12
CHUB WITH		
BURNING CAN	Oskar Bines Brewery, LLC	Registered
		4583977, registered 8/12/14
G'AFTERNOON	Oskar Blues Brewery, LLC	Registered
		4695996, 3/3/2015
DALEGATE	Oskar Blues Brewery, LLC	Pending 86756759, 9/15/15
CANIVERSARY	Oskar Blues Brewery, LLC	Registered
		4695484, 3/3/2015
Beerito	Oskar Blues Brewery,	Registered

Mark	Owner	Status
	LLC	
		4946355, 4/26/2016
HOTBOX	Oskar Blues Brewery,	Registered
	LLC	4895864, 2/2/16
Priscilla	Oskar Blues Brewery,	Registered
	LLC	_
		4946329, 4/26/2016
The Deuce	Oskar Blues Brewery,	Pending
	LLC	87049951, 5/25/16
DALE'S PALE ALE	Oskar Blues Brewery,	Registration No.: 3098105
	LLC	Registered: May 30, 2006

Mark	US Serial	Filing Date	U.S. Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Registrant Applicant
	No.				
CAPT. BASTARD'S	74/581,875	4-00:-94	1,925,760	10-0ct-95	Salt Lake Brewing
OATMEAL STOUT					Co., L.C.
FULL SUSPENSION PALE	75/232,357	01-Jan-97	2,127,348	ő-Jan-98	Salt Lake Brewing
ALE					Co., L.C.
GHOSTRIDER	85/627491	16-May-12	4,293,492	19-Feb-13	Utah Brewers
					Cooperative, L.C.
GOOD FOR WHAT ALES	74/584,560	12-0ct-94	2,997,469	15-0ct-96	Salt Lake Brewing
YOU					Co., L.C.
GOOD FOR WHAT ALES	74/084,454	1-Aug-90	1,656,409	10-Sep-91	Salt Lake Brewing
YOU					Co., L.C.
HELL'S KEEP	77/659,622	29-Jan-09	3,779,201	15-Feb-11	Salt Lake Brewing
					Co., L.L.C.
HOP RISING	77/959,493	15-Mar-10	3,953,411	3-May-11	Salt Lake Brewing
					Cs., L.C.
SQUATTERS	74/587,966	20-0ct-94	1,939,613	5-Dec-95	Salt Lake Brewing
					Co., L.C.
SQUATTERS	74/587,766	20-0ct-94	1,979,254	11-Jun-98	Salt Lake Brewing
					Co., L.C.
SQUATTERS	74/587,975	20-0ct-94	1,985,070	9-Jul-96	Salt Lake Brewing
					Co., L.C.
BLACK O'LANTERN	86082869	4-0ct-13	4633914	4-Nov-14	Utah Brewers
					Cooperative, L.C.

*ዜሚ*ጥማ**ደ**ያበ3ማሪ ን

Mark	U.S. Serial	Filing Date	U.S. Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Registrant Applicant
BOBSLED	86177766	28-Jan-14	4580163	5-Aug-14	Utah Brewers
BORONEL	00277300	20 3001 17	4200702	2-3206-13	Cooperative, LLC
BUMPER CROP	86184494	4-Feb-14	4597054	2-Sep-14	Utah Brewers
	00207331	1 2 3 3 7	123.051	_ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~	Cooperative, L.C.
CHASING TAIL GOLDEN	86165846	15-Jan-14	4580121	5-Aug-14	Utah Brewers
ALE			/22222		Cooperative, LLC
DEVASTATOR	86161283	9-Jan-14	9/3	n/a	Utah Brewers
					Cooperative, L.C.
LAST ONE IN	86162025	9-Jan-14	4634169	4-Nov-14	Utah Brewers
					Cooperative, LLC
LIVE AND LET LIVE	86184377	4-Feb-14	4765360	30-Jun-15	Utah Brewers
					Cooperative, L.C.
OFF DUTY INDIA PALE ALE	86135935	5-Dec-13	4634096	4-Nov-14	Utah Brewers
					Cooperative, L.C.
OUTER DARKNESS	86177752	28-Jan-14	4580162	5-Ang-14	Utah Brewers
					Cooperative, LLC
PASTOR CURFEW	86805116	30-Oct-15	n/a	n/a	Utah Brewers
					Cooperative, L.C.
PARTY IN A BOX	86177589	28-Jan-14	4687161	11/3	Utah Brewers
					Cooperative, LLC
POLYGAMY PORTER	85/591439	δ-Apr-12	4245494	20-NOV-12	Utah Brewers
					Cooperative, L.C.
POLYGAMY PORTER	85/590904	6-APR-12	4253333	4-DEC-12	Utah Brewers
					Cooperative, L.C.
PROVO GIRL	86167082	16-Jan-14	4580134	5-Aug-14	Utah Brewers
				_	Cooperative, LLC
RESPECT YOUR MOTHER	86184362	4-Feb-14	4634257	4-Nov-14	Utah Brewers
					Cooperative, LLC
SNAP DOWN HEADER	86162018	9-Jan-14	4634168	4-Nov-14	Utah Brewers
					Cooperative, LLC
SLICKROCK	86804013	29-Oct-15	4978076	14-Jun-16	Utah Brewers
					Cooperative, L.C.
SQUASATCH HOPPY	86805196	30-Oct-15	22/3	n/a	Utah Brewers
PILSNER					Cooperative, L.C.
WE DRINK OUR SHARE	86877122	15-Jan-16	4983325	21-Jun-16	Utah Brewers
AND SELL THE REST					Cooperative, L.C.
WASATCH BEERS	86163765	13-Jan-14	4580032	5-Aug-14	Utah Brewers
					Cooperative, LLC
WEE PEAT SCOTTISH ALE	86184385	4-Feb-14	sı/a	n/a	Utah Brewers
					Cooperative, L.C.
FIRST ONE DOWN	86400110	Pending	n/a	n/a	Utah Brewers
		application			Cooperative, L.C.

Mark	U.S. Serial No.	Filing Date	U.S. Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Registrant Applicant
		filed 19- SEP-14			
WELLIED IRISH STOUT	86400035	Pending application filed 19- SEP-14	13/3	11/3	Utah Brewers Cooperative, L.C.
APPLE-A-DAY	86293585	Pending application filed 28- MAY-14	n/a	n/a	Utah Brewers Cooperative, L.C.

Mark	Owner	Status
PERRIN BREWING COMPANY	OBB PERRIN HOLDCO CORP	Registered
		4915662, 3/8/2016
98 PROBLEMS (CUZ* A HOP AIN'T ONE	OBB PERRIN HOLDCO CORP	Application No.: 86626576 Filed: May 12, 2015

Mark	Owner	Status
CCB	Cigar City Brewing LLC	Registration No.: 4,459,000
		Registered: Dec. 31, 2013
CIGAR CITY BREWING	Cigar City Brewing LLC	Registration No.: 4,665,481
		Registered: Jan. 6, 2015
CIGAR CITY BREWING	Cigar City Brewing LLC	Registration No.: 4,528,243
[OVAL LOGO]		Registered: May 13, 2014
FLORIDA CRACKER	Cigar City Brewing LLC	Registration No.: 4,583,813
		Registered: Aug. 12, 2014

Mark	Owner	Status
HOPPED ON HIGH SEAS	Cigar City Brewing LLC	Registration No.: 4,600,418
		Registered: Sep. 9, 2014
HOTTER THAN HELLES	Cigar City Brewing LLC	Registration No.: 4,648,932
		Registered: Dec. 2, 2014
HUMIDOR SERIES	Cigar City Brewing LLC	Registration No.: 4,392,339
		Registered: Aug. 27, 2013
HUNAHPU'S	Cigar City Brewing LLC	Registration No.: 4,392,338
		Registered: Aug. 27, 2013
HUNAHPU'S DAY	Cigar City Brewing LLC	Registration No.: 4,396,207
		Registered: Sep. 3, 2013
INVASION	Cigar City Brewing LLC	Registration No.: 4,622,538
		Registered: Oct. 14, 2014
JAI ALAI	Cigar City Brewing LLC	Registration No.: 4,571,821
		Registered: July 22, 2014
TOCOBAGA	Cigar City Brewing LLC	Registration No.: 4,571,987
		Registered: July 22, 2014
THE PEREGRINATION	Cigar City Brewing LLC	Application No.: 86/451,192
PROJECT		Filed: November 11, 2014

**RECORDED: 02/17/2022**